

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALEXIS GEIER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

NANCY E. MCFADDEN <i>General Counsel</i>	SETH P. WAXMAN <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
PAUL M. GEIER <i>Assistant General Counsel for Litigation</i>	DAVID W. OGDEN <i>Acting Assistant Attorney General</i>
FRANK SEALES, JR. <i>Chief Counsel National Highway Traffic Safety Administration Department of Transportation Washington, D.C. 20590</i>	LAWRENCE G. WALLACE <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
	MATTHEW D. ROBERTS <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
	DOUGLAS N. LETTER KATHLEEN MORIARTY MUELLER <i>Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
The Safety Act does not expressly preempt petitioners’ tort claims, but the claims are impliedly preempted be- cause a judgement for petitioners would frustrate the purposes of Standard 208	10
A. The Safety Act does not expressly preempt petitioners’ tort claims	11
B. Standard 208 impliedly preempts petitioners’ tort claims	15
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Central Office Tel.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	16, 23
<i>Barnett Bank v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	26
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	12
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	16
<i>Chicago & N.W. Trans. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	16-17, 22, 26
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	7, 12
<i>City of Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	14
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	17

IV

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	16
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	26
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	17
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	7, 11, 16, 26
<i>Gade v. National Solid Waste Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	28
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	13, 14
<i>Harris v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 1410 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	27
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	26
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	16, 25
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	17-18
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	17
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978)	16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	11, 12, 15, 27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	3
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	10
<i>Pacific Legal Found. v. DOT</i> , 593 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 830 (1979)	24
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	12, 28
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	15

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dole</i> , 802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 480 U.S. 951 (1987)	3
<i>Texas & Pac. Ry. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907)	17
<i>Wood v. General Motors Corp.</i> : 865 F.2d 395 (1st Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1065 (1990)	10, 11, 20, 21, 26
494 U.S. 1065 (1990)	11, 26
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	9, 17, 27
Act of July 5, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (49 U.S.C. 30101 <i>et seq.</i>)	1
§ 1(a), 108 Stat. 745	1
§ 1(e), 108 Stat. 941-973	1
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, 49 U.S.C. 30101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
49 U.S.C. 30103	20
49 U.S.C. 30103(b)	20
49 U.S.C. 30103(b)(1)	2, 12, 13
49 U.S.C. 30103(e)	3, 13, 20
49 U.S.C. 30127	3
49 U.S.C. 30127(f)(2)	3
Motor Vehicle and School Bus Safety Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-492, § 109, 88 Stat. 1482 (15 U.S.C. 1401(b) (1988)).....	24
National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1966, 15 U.S.C. 1381 <i>et seq.</i> (1988):	
15 U.S.C. 1381	1, 2, 22
15 U.S.C. 1391(2)	2, 13, 15, 21
15 U.S.C. 1392	13, 22
15 U.S.C. 1392(a)	1, 2, 13
15 U.S.C. 1392(d) (§ 103(d))	2, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 20
15 U.S.C. 1397	22
15 U.S.C. 1397(k) (§ 108(c))	<i>passim</i>

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
49 C.F.R. (1987):	
Section 571.105	21
Section 571.125	21-22
Section 571.208	1, 3
Section 571.208.S4.1.3.1	3
Section 571.208.S4.1.3.2.....	3
Section 571.208.S4.1.3.3.....	3
Section 571.208.S4.1.3.4.....	5
Section 571.208.S4.1.4.....	3
Section 571.208.S4.1.5.3	3
Section 571.212	23
Miscellaneous:	
112 Cong. Rec. (1966):	
p. 14,230	19
p. 19,663	20
p. 21,487	19, 21
p. 21,490.....	19
49 Fed. Reg. (1984):	
p. 28,972	26
p. 28,987	24
pp. 28,987-28,997	24
p. 28,996	4
p. 28,997.....	5
pp. 28,999-29,000	6, 30
p. 29,000.....	5, 25
p. 29,000-29,001	24
pp. 29,000-29,002	4
p. 29,001.....	4, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 1776, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)	14, 19, 20
S. Rep. No. 1301, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)	12, 19, 25, 29
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i>	
(1993)	12
